TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release and Termination

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Heller Financial Inc., as Agent		08/18/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colibri Holding Corporation
Street Address:	2201 S. Wabash Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80231
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	California Plastic Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	2201 S. Wabash Street		
City:	Denver		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80231		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Perky-Pet Products Co.
Street Address:	2201 S. Wabash Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80231
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Rufous Holding Corporation
Street Address:	2201 S. Wabash Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0947

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Ruby Holding Corporation
Street Address:	2201 S. Wabash Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80231
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2149706	ANTI HOUSE FINCH
Registration Number:	2103648	GEMSTONE
Registration Number:	2206964	HOOK IT ALL
Registration Number:	1770102	IRON SILO
Registration Number:	1975101	IRON SUET
Registration Number:	2144402	LEASH KEEPER
Registration Number:	2022287	NATURE'S GYM SET
Registration Number:	2112488	NATURE'S PICNIC
Registration Number:	716017	ODORETTES
Registration Number:	1642105	PERKY-PET BRAND
Registration Number:	1648283	PET PERKS
Registration Number:	1842988	SOUTH HILL
Registration Number:	2025741	SUET JR.
Registration Number:	2066815	UPSIDE DOWN
Registration Number:	1895150	YOUR ONE SOURCE
Serial Number:	75859234	COLIBRI
Serial Number:	75353169	SURE-LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: penelope.johnson@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Penelope S. Johnson Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe Street

Address Line 2: c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

TRADEMARK REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0948

I,	d.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope S. Johnson	
Signature:	/Penelope S. Johnson/	
Date:	08/20/2005	
Total Attachments: 3 source=C18N-Exchange-08202005-164732#page1.tif		

source=C18N-Exchange-08202005-164732#page1.tif source=C18N-Exchange-08202005-164732#page2.tif source=C18N-Exchange-08202005-164732#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0949

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademark Security Agreement") was executed by Colibri Holding Corporation, California Plastic Products, Inc., Perky-Pet Products Co., Rufous Holding Corporation and Ruby Holding Corporation (each a Delaware corporation) (the "Debtors"), covering the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications referred to on Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof in favor of Heller Financial Inc. (a Delaware corporation), as Agent, (the "Secured Party"), dated as of September 22, 2000, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 2000 on Reel 002193, Frame 0328. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

Debtors have requested and the Secured Party has agreed to release the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement.

The Secured Party hereby releases its all right, title and interest in the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications which were pledged, mortgaged and set over or otherwise made subject to a lien to the Secured Party by Debtors pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0950

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release and Termination this 13^{+1} day of August, 2005.

HELLER FINANCIAL INC., AS AGENT

By:_^ Name:

> Ryan Cascade Duly Authorized Signatory

> > TRADEMARK REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0951

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION

Trademark Description	U.S. Registration No.	Date Registered
Anti House Finch Gemstone Hook-it-all Iron Silo Iron Suet Leash Keeper Nature's Gym Set Nature's Picnic Odorettes Perky-Pet Brand Pet Perks South Hill	U.S. Registration No. 2,149,706 2,103,648 2,206,964 1,770,102 1,975,101 2,144,402 2,022,287 2,112,488 716,017 1,642,105 1,648,283 1,842,988 2,025,741	Date Registered 4/7/98 10/7/97 12/1/98 5/11/93 5/21/96 3/17/98 12/10/96 11/11/97 5/30/61 4/23/91 6/18/91 7/5/94 12/24/96
Suet Jr. Upside Down Your One Source	2,066,815 1,895,150	6/3/97 5/23/95

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application <u>Description</u>	U.S. Application No.	Date Applied
Colibri	75/859,234	11/30/99
Sure-Lock	75,353,169	9/8/97

SI - 1

NY:966439.1

RECORDED: 08/20/2005

REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0952

TRADEMARK